
 

BOLTON MANCHESTER ROCHDALE STOCKPORT TRAFFORD 

BURY OLDHAM SALFORD TAMESIDE WIGAN 
 
Please note that this meeting will be livestreamed via www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk, please speak to a  
Governance Officer before the meeting should you not wish to consent to being included in this recording. 

 

GREATER MANCHESTER  

GREEN CITY REGION PARTNERSHIP 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANNUAL MEETING AGENDA 

 

1.   Appointment of Chair (Sue Johnson) (2 Minutes)  

 

To note the appointment of Councillor Tom Ross, Portfolio Leader 

for the Green City Region as Chair of the Greater Manchester 

Partnership and Sue Johnson as Portfolio Lead Chief Executive 

for the Greater Manchester Green City Region Partnership. 

 

 

2.   Appointment of Vice-Chair for the 2024/25 Municipal Year 

(Chair) (2 Minutes)  

 

To approve the appointment of Councillor Mike McCusker, Salford 

City Council as Vice-Chair of the Board. 

 

 

3.   Introduction, Welcome and Apologies (Chair) (3 Minutes)  

 

 

 

DATE: Tuesday 16 July 2024 

 

TIME: 3.15 pm 

 

VENUE: Teams 

http://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/


2 
 

4.   Agree Terms of Reference for the Green City Region 

Partnership (5 Minutes) (Chair)  

 

To agree the Terms of Reference for the 2024/25 Financial Year. 
 

1 - 36 

5.   Schedule of Meeting Dates for the 2024/25 Municipal Year  

(Chair) (2 Minutes)  

 

All meetings will take place at 10.00 am virtually unless otherwise 

stated on: 

 

• 17 October 2024 

• 23 January 2025 

• 3 April 2025 

 

 

Ordinary Meeting Business for Action 

 

6.   Chair's Announcements and Urgent Business (Chair)  

(5 Minutes)  

 

 

7.   Declarations of Interest (Chair) (2 Minutes)  

 

To receive declarations of interest in any item for discussion at the 

meeting. A blank form for declaring interests has been circulated 

with the agenda; please ensure that this is returned to the 

Governance & Scrutiny Officer at least 48 hours in advance of the 

meeting. 

 

37 - 40 

8.   To approve the Minutes of the last meeting held on  

4 April 2024 (Chair) 5 Minutes)  

 

 

 

 

41 - 44 



3 
 

9.   Quarter 1 Progress Report - 5 Year Environment Plan (5YEP) 

(10 Minutes)  

 

Presented by Mark Atherton, Director of Environment, GMCA. 

 

45 - 66 

10.   Work Programme 2024/25 and Challenge Group Updates  

(20 Minutes)  

 

Report and presentation by Challenge Group Chairs. 

 

67 - 78 

Ordinary Meeting Business for Discussion 

 

11.   Behaviour Insights (20 Minutes)  

 

Presented by Sarah  Mellor, Head of Sustainable Consumption 

and Production, GMCA. 

 

79 - 94 

12.   GM Net Zero Accelerator (20 Minutes)  

 

Report and presentation by Dan Griffiths, Head of Low Carbon, 

GMCA. 

 

95 - 104 

13.   Draft Five Year Environment Plan (5YEP) and Carbon Metrics 

(20 Minutes)  

 

Presentations by Robyn Smith, Project Manager for the Mission 

Based Approach, GMCA. & Rachel Berman, Principal Researcher 

in Environment, GMCA. 

 

 

 

105 - 128 



4 
 

 

For Information - To Be Taken as Read (10 Minutes) 

 

14.   Green Summit 2024  

 

Verbal Update by Sarah Mellor, Head of Sustainable Consumption 

and Production, GMCA. 

 

 

15.   Implications of the New Government Manifesto Commitments  

 

Presented by Mark Atherton, Director of Environment, GMCA. 

Report by Jasmine Tebb , Policy Officer, and Inayah Hussain - 

Management Trainee, GMCA. 

 

129 - 144 

16.   Green City Region Stakeholder Brief  

 

Presented by Michelle Whitfield, Head of Communications, 
GMCA. 
 

145 - 148 

 

For copies of papers and further information on this meeting please refer to the website 

www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk.  Alternatively, contact the following 

Governance & Scrutiny Officer: Jenny Hollamby 

 jenny.hollamby@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk 

 

This agenda was issued on 9 July 2024 on behalf of Julie Connor, Secretary to the  

Greater Manchester Combined Authority, Broadhurst House, 56 Oxford Street, 

Manchester M1 6EU 

 



 

 

  

 

Greater Manchester Green City Region Partnership 

Date:   16 July 2024 

Subject: Green City Region Partnership Terms of Reference 2024/5  

Report of: Cllr Tom Ross, Leader of the Green City Region Portfolio 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT:  

 

This report sets out the proposed Governance arrangements for the Green City 

Region Portfolio for the financial year 2024/25 for approval at this AGM.  

 

It was agreed, at the GMCA meeting held in May 2024, that the GMCA Green City 

Region Portfolio Lead (Councillor Tom Ross, Trafford) be reappointed to Chair the GM 

Green City Region Partnership and Board for 2024/25 municipal year.  

 

Given that the next 5 Year Environment Plan is due to be launched in the autumn, 

there are no substantial changes proposed to the Partnership Governance structure 

this year. It is likely that the existing Mission Based Approach will be reviewed over the 

coming months to assess how it may change to support delivery of the new plan. 

 

Subject to approval today, there are potentially three new additions to the Partnership 

this year: Eve Holt, Strategic Director of GMMoving plus Voluntary Sector North West 

are currently electing two members to represent the Voluntary Sector.     

 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

The Partnership is requested to: 

1. Note the appointment of Chair and Vice Chair of the Green City Region 

Partnership for the 2024/25 municipal year – Cllr Tom Ross (Leader of Trafford 

MBC) and Cllr McCusker (Salford) respectively 

2. Approve the revised Terms of Reference and governance structure for the 

Partnership for the 2024/25 municipal year including the Chair and Vice Chair 

arrangements for the Challenge Groups (Annex 01).   

3. Agree to accept three new Members to the Partnership and consider whether 

there are any further gaps in Partnership Membership which should be filled.  

 

CONTACT OFFICERS: 

Jenny.Hollamby@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk
[...]
e & Recycling Committee Representative 

Councillor Mike McCusker   Transport Committee and Housing and Planning  

      Representative 

Steve Connor    Greater Manchester Business Board Representative 

Roger Milburn    ARUP, Strategic Infrastructure Board Chair 

Ian Crewe     Environment Agency Representative 

Ian Rutherford    GM Interfaith Climate Action Network 

Hisham Elkadi     Salford University Representative 

Carly McLaughlin     University of Manchester Representative,  

      Tyndall Centre for Climate Change Research, 5 Year  

      Environment Plan Forum Chair 

Liz Price     Manchester Metropolitan University 

      Representative 

Eve Holt                                                   GMMoving 

To be appointed                                       2x Voluntary Sector Representatives 

Bernard Magee    Siemens, Private Sector Representative 

Chris Oglesby    Bruntwood, Private Sector Representative 

Patrick Allcorn    Central Government Representative (DESNZ) 

Kristina Poole    Central Government Representative (PHE) 

Carl Moore/Steph Everett   Central Government Representatives (Homes England) 

Louise Marix-Evans    Quantum, 5 Year Environment Plan Forum Vice-Chair 

P
age 6



Richard Halsey    Energy Systems Catapult, Low Carbon Challenge  

      Group Chair 

Will Swan     University of Salford, Low Carbon Challenge Group  

      Vice-Chair 

Anne Selby      Independent, Natural Capital Challenge Group Chair 

Chris Matthews    United Utilities, Natural Capital Vice-Chair  

Louise Blythe    BBC Academy, Green Communications Challenge  

      Group Chair  

Paul Hooper     Manchester Metropolitan University, Sustainable 

      Consumption and Production Challenge Group Chair 

Leigh Broadhurst    Suez, Sustainable Consumption and Production  

      Challenge Group Vice-Chair 

Claire Igoe     NHS Greater Manchester Lead Policy    

      Organisation Representatives 

Mike Taylor               Electricity North West Limite
[...]


Participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become aware of your disclosable pecuniary interest during the 

meeting participate further in any discussion of the business, participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting. 

 

P
age 40



BOLTON MANCHESTER ROCHDALE STOCKPORT TRAFFORD 
BURY OLDHAM SALFORD TAMESIDE WIGAN 

 

Minutes of the Green City Region Partnership 

Held Virtually on Thursday 4 April 2024 at 10.30 am 

 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Tom Ross (TR) Portfolio Leader for the Green City Region 

Councillor Steve Adshead (SA) Waste & Recycling Committee Representative 

Councillor Alan Quinn (AQ) Bury Council 

Councillor Adrian Pearce (AP) Tameside Council (Observer) 

Sue Johnson (SJ) GMCA Chief Executive Lead for the Green City Region 

Patrick Allcorn (PA) Department for Energy Security and Net Zero (DESNZ) 

Andy Barrow (AB) Trust Renewables 

Steve Connor (SC) Creative Concern and GM Business Board 

Hisham Elkadi (HE) University of Salford 

Richard Halsey (RH) Catapult (Chair Low Carbon Challenge Group) 

Paul Hooper (PH) Manchester Metropolitan University (Chair Sustainable 

Consumption & Production Challenge Group) 

Claire Igoe (CI) NHS Greater Manchester 

Andy Judd (AJ) (for Ian Crewe) Environment Agency (EA) 

Phil Korbel (PK) Cooler Projects 

Roger Milburn (RM) Arup 

Liz Price (LP) Manchester Metropolitan University 

Ian Rutherford (IR) Greater Manchester Faith Communities 

Anne Selby (AS) Independent (Chair Natural Capital Challenge Group) 

Dame Sarah Storey (SS) Active Travel Commissioner (For Item 7) 

Will Swan (SW) University of Salford (Vice-Chair Low Carbon Challenge 

Group) 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

Mark Atherton (MA) Director of Environment, GMCA 
 

Megan Black (MB) Head of Logistics & Environment, TfGM 

Sam Evans (SE) Head of Natural Environment, GMCA 

Jenny Hollamby (JH) Governance & Scrutiny Officer, GMCA 

Rory Matthews (RM) Senior Policy and Partnerships Officer, GMCA 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

Robyn Smith (RS) Project Manager Environment and Low Carbon, 

GMCA 

Claire Stocks (CS) Active Travel Strategy Officer, GMCA (for Item 7) 

 

Minute No Resolutions Responsible 

GCP/40/24 Apologies for Absence  

 a) Apologies were received and noted from Louise Blythe 

(BCC), Ian Crewe (EA), Bernard Magee (Siemens), 

Louise Marix-Evans (Quantum), Councillor Mike 

McCusker (Salford City Council), Carly McLaughlin 

(The University of Manchester), Simon Nokes (GMCA) 

and Chris Oglesby (Bruntwood). 

Noted 

GCP/41/24 Chair’s Announcements and Urgent Business  

 a) Whilst there were no announcements or urgent 

business introduced by the Chair, the Partnership noted 

the updates provided around awards won, the solar 

array at Wellington High School, and Starling Bank 

being the bike hire sponsor.  

Noted 

GCP/42/24 Declarations of Interest  

 a) Councillor Alan Quinn declared a personal interest in 

Item 6 - Work Programme by virtue of him being a City 

of Trees Interim Board Member. 

Noted 

GCP/43/24 To Approve the Minutes of the Last meeting  

 a) That the minutes of the last meeting dated 25.1.24 be 

approved as a correct record.  

Approved 

 b) GCP/27/23 – the Partnership was asked to forward 

membership nominations for the 2024/25 Municipal 

Year to MA. 

All/MA 

 c) GCP/30/23/2 – IR informed the Partnership that the 

Food Programme Board was being progressed and 

update would be provided at the next meeting. It was 

noted that the GM Networks Connect met on 6.3.24 and 

Officers were asked to look out for further details. 

IR/All 

Page 42



 d) GCP/30/23/3 – That CM provide a Green Wash Free 

City update at the next meeting. 

CM 

 e) GCP/32/23/5 – It was reported that a shorter version of 

lobbying asks document had been produced and would 

be discussed again at the next meeting. 

MA 

 f) GCP/32/23/6 – That LB provide an update about the 

Vice-Chair of the Communications and Marketing 

Challenge Group be at the next meeting. 

LB 

GCP/44/24 Quarter 4 Progress Report – 5 Year Environment Plan 

(5YEP) 

 

 a) That the progress outlined in the report and latest 

position set out in the dashboard attached at Annex 01 

of the report be noted. 

Noted 

GCP/45/24 Work Programme 2023/24 & Challenge Group Updates   

 a) That the progress in developing the Mission Based 

Approach and the associated Challenge Groups be 

noted. 

Noted 

 b) That RH consider grid constraints as part of the Low 

Carbon Challenge Group. 

RH 

 c) That RH and SC discuss accelerated commercial 

retrofit. 

RH/SC 

 d) That PA speak to RH about the accelerator programme. PA/RH 

 e) That the Natural Capital Challenge Group consider swift 

bricks and them being included in local plans. 

AS 

 f) That a deep dive on EV infrastructure, demand and 

take up be considered at a future meeting. 

MB/MA 

GCP/46/24 Active Travel  

 a) That the Active Travel fresh update be noted. Noted 

 b) That SC provide Business Board support. SC/SS 

 c) That CI speak to SS regarding a package of 

interventions to increase active travel amongst NHS 

staff. 

CI/SS 

 d) SS confirmed that the slide deck could be shared. All 

 e) That IR invite SS to the Faith and Belief Advisory Panel. IR/SS 

  

Page 43



GCP/47/24 Biodiversity Emergency & State of Nature  

 a) That the Partnership noted the contents of the State of 

Nature report, progress in developing the Greater 

Manchester Local Nature Recovery and compliance 

with the biodiversity duty. 

Noted 

 b) That key bottle necks that allowed for the passage of 

invasive species be shared with SE. 

All 

 c) That SC/SE discuss Business Board support. SE/SE 

 d) That work take place around quantifying the work and 

pressure on local systems.  

SE 

GCP/48/24 Green City Region Communications  

 a) That the Partnership noted the updated 

Communications Strategy and provided comments on 

the proposed communications activity for 2024-25. 

Noted 

 b) That work would take place with the City of Trees to 

consider planting trees on closed landfill sites. 

MW 

 c) That comments around using Tiktok and Instagram for 

communication messages be taken on board. 

MW 

GCP/49/24 Local Energy Advice Demonstrator Programme Update  

 a) That the update be received and noted. Noted 

 b) Acknowledged that when letters were sent to residents 

there was a need to reassure them that the Energy 

Advisors were legitimate. 

Noted 

GCP/50/24 Next 5YEP Update  

 a) That the Partnership noted the update. Noted 

 b) That future updates be considered by the Partnership. MA 

GCP/51/24 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  

 a) That dates and times of future meetings be circulated 

by JH asap. 

JH 

 

Page 44



 

 

 

Greater Manchester Green City Region Partnership  

 

Date:  16 July 2024 

 

Subject: Q1 PROGRESS REPORT - 5 YEAR ENVIRONMENT PLAN (5YEP)  

 

Report of: Mark Atherton, Director Environment, GMCA 

 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

The report provides the usual update on progress of the Green City Region Partnership 

for the first quarter of 2024/25 (Apr – Jun 2024) and key milestones for the second 

quarter (Jul – Sep 2024). 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Partnership is recommended to: 

 

1. Note and comment upon the progress outlined in this report and latest position set 

out in the dashboard attached at: 

a. Annex 01 (5 Year Environment Plan Performance Overview) and available 

online at: Five Year Environment Plan (2019-24) Progress (gmtableau). 

These dashboards will be updated during Summer 2024. The versions 

presented here show progress up to and including March 2024. 

 

CONTACT OFFICERS: 

Contact Officer:  Mark Atherton, GM Director of Environment 

   Mark.atherton@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9

https://www.gmtableau.nhs.uk/t/GMCA/views/FiveYearEnvironmentPlan2019-24progress/Aboutthisdashboard?%3Aembed=y&%3Ai
[...]
Task 

Force, Chaired by the Mayor. 

 

• Failure to enhance our water bodies against level of ambition. The GMCA, 

Environment Agency and United Utilities (through their Tripartite Agreement) have 

published an Integrated Water Management Plan to draw together a collective 

vision, objectives, and actions, and identify accountability and resources for 

delivery. The plan will deliver progressive improvements in sustainable water 

management, enhancement of the natural environment, accelerate natural flood 

management interventions and reduce the operation of storm overflows.  

 

Previous areas flagged as “red”. 

 

• Failure to meet ambitious recycling and waste diversion targets. Verified 

figures for 2022/2203 show a slight decrease in the recycling rate for Greater 

Manchester to 50.4% from 51.1% in 2021/22, compared to 48.4% in 2020/21. The 

previous increase in recycling rates in 2021/22 was due to improved recycling 

facilities across the network of 20 household waste recycling centres operated by 

SUEZ recycling and recovery UK. This includes new containers for mattresses, 

carpets, and hard plastics as well as containers where household items can be 

donated for reuse. Diversion from landfill remains at over 98%. Measures continue 

to be implemented to increase recycling rates at HWRCs and household kerbside 

recycling to deliver against 2024 target (55%).  

 

4.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Partnership is recommended to: 

 

• Note and comment upon the progress outlined in this report and latest position set 

out in the dashboard attached at: 

 

a. Annex 01 (5 Year Environment Plan Performance Overview) These 

dashboards will be updated during Summer 2024. The versions presented 

here show progress up to and including March 2024. 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Area

↑ Green

↔ Red

↑ Green

↑ Red

↑ Green

↑ Amber

↓ Amber

↑ Green

↓ Amber

↑ Green

↑ Red

↑ Amber

↑ Green

↑ Green

↔ Amber

↑ Amber

Red Amber
[...]
 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23*
0

200

400

600

km
 o
f w
at
er
w
ay
 e
nh
an
ce
d

155km
enhanced

Target: 542km enhanced by 2027

NE5: Increase engagement with natural environment i

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24
0K

10K

20K

30K

15,384 15,172

4,129

9,590

Volunteering related to the natural environment

◆ Per year  ◆ Cumulative
◆ Volunteers  ◆ Hours volunteered

◆ Per year  ◆ Cumulative

Menu

P
age 66



  

 

Greater Manchester Green City Region Partnership 

 

Date:   16 July 2024 

 

Subject: CHALLENGE GROUP UPDATES  

 

Report of: Challenge Group Chairs/Vice Chairs 

 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT:  

The purpose of this report is to outline the progress made by the 5 Year Environment 

Plan (5YEP) Challenge Groups in developing their key priorities through Task and 

Finish Groups.  

 

The accompanying presentation (Annex 10a) provides an updated overview of the 

Challenge Group priorities and how these are being delivered.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Partnership is asked to: 

• Note the progress in developing the Mission Based Approach and the 

associated Challenge Groups. 

• Consider any particular issues raised by the challenge group chairs or vice 

chairs. 

 

CONTACT OFFICERS: 

Mark.Atherton@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk   

Robyn.Smith@greatermanchesrer-ca.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Mark.Atherton@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk
mailto:Robyn.Smith@greatermanchesrer-ca.gov.uk


1.0 INTRODUCTIONS 

 

The purpose of the Challenge Groups is: 

• Deliver the 5YEP work programme 

• Report back on progress and key challenges/barriers to the Green City 

Region Partnership 

• Ultilise lobbying/influencing function when appropriate to drive agenda. 

• Work in collaboration with other challenge groups to identify cross cutting 

issues. 

 

Across the challenge groups, work is ongoing on the development of the 5YEP. We 

are in the process of bringing the latest draft back to the groups for a second round 

of feed
[...]
cheme
https://news.tfgm.com/press-releases/205c2839-4113-45b1-bc8e-066113ffef29/operators-confirmed-to-run-remaining-bee-network-bus-services
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Feepurl.com%2FduVB-z&data=05%7C01%7Cthomas.davies%40greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk%7Ca68a2eb00a3b423d389108dbd3ba4718%7Ce8d8036ab5f94f3f9d36d7cd740299bb%7C0%7C0%7C638336569249090552%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=7cn%2FDd66i8Rvuaaji25wd8oQUPX%2BZ1K3PCks58i8MaU%3D&reserved=0


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Agree Terms of Reference for the Green City Region Partnership (5 Minutes) (Chair)
	7 Declarations of Interest (Chair) (2 Minutes)
	8 To approve the Minutes of the last meeting held on 4 April 2024 (Chair) 5 Minutes)
	9 Quarter 1 Progress Report - 5 Year Environment Plan (5YEP) (10 Minutes)
	09a Annex 01_5YEP Perfomance Overview
	New 5YEP dashboard v1.9 - March 2024 update.pdf (p.2-8)


	10 Work Programme 2024/25 and Challenge Group Updates (20 Minutes)
	10a Challenge Group Update
	Slide 1: Work Programme Update
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 7


	11 Behaviour Insights (20 Minutes)
	Slide 1: SCP: Behaviour Insights Wave 10 Green Cities Partnership Board: 16th July 2024
	Slide 2: A REMINDER OF THE STUDY
	Slide 3: SAMPLE: WAVE TEN – UNWEIGHTED – GMCA
	Slide 4: Move from ‘LIFE to Climate Segments
	Slide 5: SEGMENT CHANGES FROM OCT-19 TO OCT-23
	Slide 6: SUSTAINABILITY SEGMENTS
	Slide 7: SUSTAINABILITY SEGMENTS
	Slide 8: CLIMATE SEGMENTS IN GMCA REGIONS
	Slide 9: AREAS OF CONCERN
	Slide 10: RESPONSIBLE FOR TACKLING CLIMATE CHANGE - PROMPTED
	Slide 11: WHAT PEOPLE ARE EXPECTING SCHOOLS TO DO MORE OF
	Slide 12: WHAT PEOPLE ARE EXPECTING LOCAL COUNCILS TO DO MORE OF
	Slide 13: CONSUMER ATTITUDES - SEGMENTS 
	Slide 14: CONSUMER ATTITUDES - SEGMENTS
	Slide 15: Recommendations
	Slide 16: Any Questions

	12 GM Net Zero Accelerator (20 Minutes)
	Slide 1: GM Net Zero Accelerator
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Ambition for £64 billion (as specified in the LAEPs) to reach GM’s 2038 Carbon Neutral Targets
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Accelerator to prepare for ramp up with devolution 
	Slide 6
	Slide 7: Scaling public sector decarbonisation is key to the programme
	Slide 8: The programme will be developing practical support tools and driving step change delivery models
	Slide 9: Recommendations  The Green City Region Partnership is requested to:  1) provide feedback on progress with the Net Zero Accelerator.  2) recognise the support needed from local authorities and stakeholders across Greater Manchester to deliver its 

	13 Draft Five Year Environment Plan (5YEP) and Carbon Metrics (20 Minutes)
	Slide 1: 5YEP Development: Carbon Emissions Pathway: summary and next steps Rachel Berman, Principal Researcher, GMCA
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Targets
	Slide 4: Summary: 
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11: Emissions reductions
	Slide 12: Residual emissions
	Slide 13
	Slide 14: Key points and next steps
	Slide 15: 5 Year Environment Plan Development Robyn Smith, Mission Based Approach Project Manager, GMCA
	Slide 16: Progress so far
	Slide 17: Structure of the plan
	Slide 18
	Slide 19: Our aims to deliver on the vision
	Slide 20: Objectives/Actions 
	Slide 21: Aim 2: Our buildings are smart, flexible and energy efficient  
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24: Next Steps

	15 Implications of the New Government Manifesto Commitments
	16 Green City Region Stakeholder Brief



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Green City Region Partnership 

Held Virtually on Tuesday 16 July 2024 at 3.15 pm 

 

PRESENT: 

Councillor Mike McCusker (MA) Bee Committee Representative and Vice-Chair (Chair) 

Councillor Steve Adshead (SA) Waste & Recycling Committee Representative 

Councillor Alan Quinn (AQ) Bury Council 

Sue Johnson (SJ) GMCA Chief Executive Lead for the Green City Region  

Wardeh Al-Nasir (WA) Voluntary, Community, Faith and Social Enterprise 

(VCFSE) Partnership for Better Health  Representative 

Louise Blythe (LB) BBC (Chair Green Communications Challenge Group) 

Leigh Broadhurst (LB) Suez (Vice-Chair Sustainable Consumption & 

Production Challenge Group) 

Hisham Elkadi (HE) University of Salford 

Claire Igoe (CI) NHS Greater Manchester 

Andy Judd (AJ) (for Ian Crewe) Environment Agency (EA) 

Paul Killilea (PK) Electricity Northwest (ENWL) 

Chris Matthews (CM) (for Anne Selby (Chair Natural Capital Challenge 

Group)) United Utilities (UU) 

Carly McLaughlin (CM) The University of Manchester (Chair 5 Year 

Environment Plan (5YEP) Challenge Group) 

Roger Milburn (RM) Arup 

Liz Price (LP) Manchester Metropolitan University 

Ian Rutherford (IR) Greater Manchester Faith Communities 

Will Swan (SW) University of Salford (Vice-Chair Low Carbon  

Challenge Group) 

Mike Taylor (MT) ENWL 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

Mark Atherton (MA) Director of Environment, GMCA 

Megan Black (MB) Head of Logistics & Environment, TfGM 

Martin Lax (ML) Transport Strategy Director, TfGM 

BOLTON MANCHESTER ROCHDALE STOCKPORT TRAFFORD 
BURY OLDHAM SALFORD TAMESIDE WIGAN 
 



OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

Sam Evans (SE) Head of Natural Environment, GMCA 

Dan Griffiths (DG) Head of Low Carbon Policy, GMCA 

Jenny Hollamby (JH) Governance & Scrutiny Officer, GMCA 

Inayah Hussain (IH) Management Trainee, GMCA 

Sarah Mellor (SM) Head of Sustainable Consumption and Production, 

GMCA 

Nick Leslie (NL) Head of Climate Action Now, Stockport Council 

Garry Parker (GP) Assistant Director - Environment and Regulatory 

Services, Bolton Council 

Jasmine Tebb (TB) Policy Officer, Low Carbon, GMCA 

Robyn Smith (RS) Project Manager Environment and Low Carbon, 

GMCA 

 

Minute No Resolutions Responsible 

GCP/01/24 Appointment of Chair of the 2024/25 Municipal Year   

 a) To note the appointment of Councillor Tom Ross, 

Portfolio Leader and Sue Johnson as Portfolio Lead 

Chief Executive for the Green City Region Partnership. 

Noted 

GCP/02/24 Appointment of Vice-Chair of the 2024/25 Municipal 

Year 

 

 a) The Green City Region Partnership approved the 

appointment of Councillor Mike McCusker, Salford City 

Council as Vice-Chair of the Green City Region 

Partnership. 

Approved/JH 

GCP/03/24 Introduction, Welcome and Apologies for Absence   

 a) Apologies were received and noted from  

Councillor Tom Ross (Chair), Patrick Allcorn (DESNZ), 

Richard Halsey (Catapult), Paul Hooper (Manchester 

Metropolitan University), Phil Korbel (Carbon Literacy), 

Bernard Magee (Siemens),  

Louise Marix-Evans (Quantum), Chris Oglesby 

(Bruntwood), Christina Poole (UK Health Security Agency) 

and Anne Selby (Independent). 

Noted 

https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/882934?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/882934/start_time/32000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/882934/start_time/32000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/882934/start_time/62000?force_language_code=en_GB


 

GCP/04/24 Agree Terms of Reference for the Green City Region 

Partnership  

 

 a) The Partnership approved the revised Terms of 

Reference and governance structure for the 2024/25 

Municipal Year including the Chair and Vice-Chair 

arrangements for the Challenge Groups (Annex 01 of 

the report). 

b) The Partnership agreed to accept three new Members 

(GM Moving plus two Voluntary Sector representatives). 

Approved/JH 

 

 

 

 

Agreed/JH 

GCP/05/24 Schedule of Meeting Dates for the 2024/25 Municipal 

Year 

 

 a) The Partnership noted that all meetings would take 

place at 10.00 am virtually unless otherwise stated on 

17.10.24, 23.1.25, and 3.4.25. 

Noted/JH 

GCP/06/24 Chair’s Announcements and Urgent Business   

 a) Whilst there were no announcements or urgent 

business introduced, the Chair explained that ten 

minutes would be made available during the meeting to 

discuss the recent elections and new Government.  

b) The Partnership noted the updates provided around the 

Green Spaces Fund, the Resilience Project, Trafford 

Energy Park and the Good Landlord Charter. 

Noted 

GCP/07/24 Declarations of Interest  

 a) Councillor Alan Quinn declared a personal interest in 

Item 6 - Work Programme by virtue of him being a City 

of Trees Interim Board Member. 

Noted/JH 

GCP/08/24 To Approve the Minutes of the Last meeting   

 a) That the minutes of the last meeting dated 4.4.24 be 

approved as a correct record.  

Approved 

 b) GCP/30/23/2 – IR reported that the GM Mayor had 

confirmed the establishment of the Food Programme 

Board for Greater Manchester. The Terms of Reference 

and Membership would be shared. 

IR/All 

https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/882934/start_time/113000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/882934/start_time/113000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/882934/start_time/236000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/882934/start_time/236000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/882934/start_time/260000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/882934/start_time/389000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/882934/start_time/431000?force_language_code=en_GB


 

 c) GCP/30/23/3 – CM recommended that little progress 

had been made and she would advise when an update 

concerning Green Wash City may be given at a suitable 

future time. 

CM 

 d) GCP/32/23/5 – Members were asked to contact MA 

should they want a shortened lobbying asks document. 

MC and LME expressed an interest. 

All 

 e) GCP/32/23/6 – the Partnership approved the 

continuation of the Green Communications Challenge 

Group with a rotating Chair. LB to report back should a 

Vice-Chair be appointed. 

Approved/LB 

 f) GCP/47/24/C – SC provided an update on discussions 

with SE and Krista Patrick regarding a new economic 

model for Greater Manchester that prioritised nature. 

Complete 

 g) GCP/48/24/B – it was reported that tree planting with 

the City of Trees took place in spring across two closed 

landfill sites. Case studies would be shared with the 

Partnership. 

MW 

GCP/09/24 Quarter 4 Progress Report – 5 Year Environment Plan 

(5YEP) 

 

 a) That the progress outlined in the report and latest 

position set out in the dashboard attached at Annex 01 

of the report be noted. 

Noted 

 b) SC requested additional support in light of the Bee Net 

Zero commitment roll out in all ten Districts. 

SC/All 

 c) Members objected to the Government's seemingly 

'fastest finger first' approach to funding and suggested 

that this be conveyed. 

Noted 

GCP/10/24 Work Programme 2023/24 & Challenge Group Updates   

 a) That the progress in developing the Mission Based 

Approach and the associated Challenge Groups be 

noted. 

Noted 

 b) In terms of engagement, it was recommended that 

messages to residents were more frequent.  

Agreed/MW 

https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/882934/start_time/805000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/882934/start_time/805000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/882934/start_time/1344000?force_language_code=en_GB


 

 c) Officers were asked to raise with Districts, retailers 

continuing to provide single-use carrier bags in violation 

of regulations.  

SM 

 d) The Partnership agreed to consider electric mobility 

across the region at the next meeting on 17.10.24 and 

that the Local Transport Plan refresh be considered at 

the appropriate time. 

MB/MA 

GCP/11/24 Behaviour Insights   

 a) That the presentation be received and noted. Noted 

 b) It was recommended that a similar study be undertaken 

for business if not already being done though Bee Net 

Zero. 

SM 

GCP/12/24 Greater Manchester Net Zero Accelerator   

 a) That the presented be received and noted. Noted 

 b) That the Partnership recognised the support needed 

from Districts and stakeholders across Greater 

Manchester to deliver its outcomes. 

 

 c) That the engagement plans be circulated to the Group. DG 

 d) That DG speak to RM about the GM Strategic 

Infrastructure Board and Digital Infrastructure Advisory 

Group. 

DG/RM 

 e) DG to discuss with WS domestic retrofit in detail, 

including how it aligned with skills development, 

necessary standards and investment. 

DG/WS 

GCP/13/24 Draft 5YEP and Carbon Metrics   

 a) That the Partnership received and noted the 

presentation.  

Noted 

 b) It was recommended to include numbers/values and  

percentages in the graphs. 

RS 

 c) That RS explore potential outcomes that could be 

achieved sooner than a five-year timeframe. 

RS 

 d) That IR/RS convene an engagement session on the 

5YEP to include the VCFSE sector and GM Networks 

Connect.  

IR/RS 

https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/882934/start_time/2602000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/882934/start_time/4004000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/882934/start_time/5202000?force_language_code=en_GB


 

GCP/14/24 Green Summit 2024   

 a) It was noted that the Green Summit 2024 would be held 

at the Lowry on 9.12.24. 

Noted 

GCP/15/24 Implications of the New Government Manifesto 

Commitments  

 

 a) That the report be received and noted. Noted 

 b) Officers were commended for providing the analysis. Noted 

GCP/16/24 Green City Region Stakeholder Brief  

 a) That the Stakeholder Briefing be received and noted. Noted 

GCP/17/24 Date and Time of Next meeting  

 a) 17.10.24 at 10.00 am via Teams.  

 

 

https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/882934/start_time/6602000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://gmgreencity.com/gm-green-summit-2024/
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/882934/start_time/6628000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/882934/start_time/6628000?force_language_code=en_GB

